

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 180548 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/10/2018 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 7/31/2018

Effective date:

Title: Resolution relating to the construction of a new monopole communications tower located at the

Milwaukee Fire Department fire station located at 5600 West Oklahoma Avenue.

Sponsors: ALD. BORKOWSKI

Indexes: COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, FIRE DEPARTMENT

Attachments: 1. First Amendment, 2. Second Amendment, 3. Third Amendment, 4. Fourth Amendment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
7/10/2018	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/13/2018	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/18/2018	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
7/31/2018	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
8/3/2018	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

180548 ORIGINAL

ALD. BORKOWSKI

Resolution relating to the construction of a new monopole communications tower located at the Milwaukee Fire Department fire station located at 5600 West Oklahoma Avenue. This resolution authorizes lease amendments with the cellular communication providers related to the construction of a new monopole communications tower and ancillary equipment located at the Milwaukee Fire Department fire station located at 5600 West Oklahoma Avenue.

Whereas, There is a monopole communications tower located at the Milwaukee Fire Department fire station located at 5600 West Oklahoma Avenue that serves City of Milwaukee public works and public safety communication systems; and

Whereas, The communications tower also serves Verizon Wireless, AT&T, T-Mobile, and U.S. Cellular via leases between the carriers and the City of Milwaukee; and

Whereas, Verizon Wireless approached the City of Milwaukee regarding constructing a new communications tower on the property along with new equipment shelters located near the base of the tower; and

Whereas, In order to effectuate the construction of the new tower and the new equipment shelters at the base of the tower, amendments to the leases with the four cellular communications carriers are required; and

Whereas, The Department of Administration working with the City Attorney's Office, has negotiated the required amendments to the lease agreements; and

Whereas, These amendments of the lease agreements between the City, Verizon Wireless,

File #: 180548, Version: 0

AT&T, U.S. Cellular, and T-Mobile, or their designated affiliates for the placement of personal communications services antennas at the Milwaukee Fire Department facility located at 5600 W. Oklahoma Ave., allow the carriers to install equipment on the new tower; and

Whereas, The lease amendments offer a fair market value to the City, protects other City interests, and is acceptable to all City participants; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Common Council approves the lease amendments, identified as (1) the "Second Amendment to Lease Agreement," between the City of Milwaukee and Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP; (2) Fourth Amendment to Lease Agreement," between the City of Milwaukee and T-Mobile Central LLC; (3) "First Amendment to Lease Agreement" between the City of Milwaukee and United States Cellular Operating Company LLC; and (4) "Third Amendment to Lease Agreement" between the City of Milwaukee and New Cingular Wireless, PCS, LLC" for the placement of personal communications services antennas and ancillary equipment at the Milwaukee Fire Department Fire Station at 5600 West Oklahoma Ave., a copies of which is attached to this file, and authorizes the proper City officials to enter into these lease amendments on behalf of the City of Milwaukee; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City officials, in consultation with the City Attorney's office, are authorized to make non-substantive changes to the lease amendments, without further Common Council action as necessary to achieve the intent of the City's action.

City Attorney Jeremy R. McKenzie 7/5/18